

No. 19-5807

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEDRICK EDWARDS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

NAOMI A. IGRA  
MATTHEW P. HENRY  
BENJAMIN GILLIG  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104

ANDRÉ BÉLANGER \*  
YIGAL BANDER  
JAMES P. MANASSEH  
MANASSEH, GILL, KNIPE  
& BÉLANGER, P.L.C.  
8075 Jefferson Highway  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
(225) 383-9703  
andre@manassehandgill.com

COLLIN P. WEDEL  
ANDREW B. TALAI  
SUMMER A. WALL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 15, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The State excludes all but one Black person from the jury, and Mr. Edwards is convicted by a divided vote.....	3
B. The Louisiana state courts deny post- conviction relief.....	6
C. The district court denies habeas relief, and the Fifth Circuit refuses a certifi- cate of appealability .....	8
D. This Court grants certiorari to decide whether <i>Ramos</i> applies retroactively.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. <i>RAMOS</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A NEW RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CRIMI- NAL PROCEDURE.....	12
A. Long-settled precedent logically dictated the result in <i>Ramos</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. <i>Apodaca</i> does not make <i>Ramos</i> a new rule for retroactivity purposes .....	17
II. IF <i>RAMOS</i> ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE, IT IS A UNIQUE WATERSHED RULE.....	22
A. <i>Ramos</i> announced a watershed rule implicating the fundamental fairness and accuracy of criminal proceedings.....	22
B. <i>Ramos</i> is uniquely deserving of watershed status.....	30
C. This Court’s pre- <i>Teague</i> decisions are no obstacle to holding that <i>Ramos</i> is a watershed rule .....	32
III. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>RAMOS</i> WILL NOT RESULT IN UPHOUL.....	35
A. <i>Ramos</i> applies retroactively to a relatively small number of cases, and fewer still will require retrials.....	35
B. The racist origins of non-unanimous jury rules vitiate Louisiana and Oregon’s finality interests .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	33, 33, 34
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	25
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	14
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972), <i>abrogated by Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	18, 23, 31
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942), <i>overruled by Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	12
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	34
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	35
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	31
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	14, 27, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969), abrogated by <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	23
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968), abrogated by <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	37
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	14, 15, 25, 33
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	11, 15, 23, 24
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	13
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972), abrogated by <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14, 18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	29
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	26
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	12, 22, 23, 30
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	15
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	14
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	36
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) ....	26
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	18, 23, 32
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	17
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930) .....	14
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	15, 28, 29, 38
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) .....	14
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012) .....	14
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	23, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	32
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	37
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	32, 33
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	37
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 51 So. 3d 27 (La. 2010)....	6
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , No. 2008-KA-2011, 2009 WL 1655544 (La. Ct. App. June 12, 2009) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , No. 2019-KH-01815, 2020 WL 3427193 (La. June 3, 2020) .....	31
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) .....	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	16, 22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	38
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	35
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	38
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	12, 23, 26, 31
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 442 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2006) ...	36
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	27
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)....	37
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	18

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 8, 35
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 782(A) (2007) .....	6

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	25
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	23
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Foreword: The High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1965) .....	23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (1794) .....	25
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	25
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor et al., Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (Sept. 30, 2002), <a href="https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/5e3c/5ff39710e93371533a5f3b272f1ca913c787.pdf">https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/5e3c/5ff39710e93371533a5f3b272f1ca913c787.pdf</a> .	37
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983) .....	28, 29
Or. Judicial Dep't, <i>Cases Tried Analysis – Manner of Disposition</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Documents/2018CasesTriedAnalysis-MannerofDisposition.pdf">https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Documents/2018CasesTriedAnalysis-MannerofDisposition.pdf</a> .....	36
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	25
Sup. Ct. of La., <i>2018 Annual Report</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_reports/reports/2018_Annual_Report.pdf">https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_reports/reports/2018_Annual_Report.pdf</a> .....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. of La., <i>2019 Annual Report</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_reports/reports/2019_AR.pdf">https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_</a> <a href="https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_reports/reports/2019_AR.pdf">reports/reports/2019_AR.pdf</a> .....	36
2 James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable</i> <i>James Wilson</i> (1804) .....	25
